

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No. 15135 of 2016

Barendra Kumar Das & Ors.

.....

Petitioners

Mr. D. Rath, Adv.

Vs.

State of Orissa & Ors.

.....

Opposite Parties

Mr. S.B. Jena, Adv. (O.P.NO.4)

Mr. G. Rout, ASC

CORAM: JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MISHRA

ORDER

14.11.2022

I.A. No. 9455 of 2020

Order No.

05.

This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.

2. Though the I.A. has been filed on 20.08.2020 with a prayer to direct the Opposite Parties to disburse the arrear as well as current remuneration of the Petitioners, learned Counsel for the Petitioners submits that in the meantime the Petitioner No.4 has died and so far as remaining Petitioners, their salary have been paid till August, 2022 and he doesn't want to press the present I.A.

3. Accordingly, I.A. stands disposed of.

**(S.K. MISHRA)
JUDGE**

Order No.

06.

W.P.(C) No. 15135 of 2016

1. Mr. S. Jena, learned Counsel for the Opposite Party No.4, so also Mr. G. Rout, learned Additional Standing Counsel for the State-

Opposite Parties, are present.

2. Learned Counsel for the Petitioners submits that today he has received the copy of the Counter Affidavit filed by the Opposite Party No.4 and he may be permitted some time to examine the same and file Rejoinder Affidavit, if necessary.

3. Since it is a matter of regularisation and in the mean time the Petitioner No.4 has died, the Writ Petition be confined to the Petitioner Nos.1 to 3.

4. Matter be listed in the week commencing from 12th December, 2022 under the heading “For Admission”.

5. Rejoinder Affidavit, if any, be filed in the meantime after serving copy of the same on learned Counsel for the Opposite Parties.

Banita

